The Eurozone limited the currency risk from transactions in the key tourist destinations
to Group companies whose functional currency was not the euro. The tourism division
and primarily the Northern Europe sector was mainly affected by changes in the
value of the British pound sterling and the Swedish krona.

Currency risks within the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from primary and derivative
monetary financial instruments issued in a different currency other than the func-
tional currency of a company. Currency translation risks from the translation of

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

/N
ot

es

214

financial statements into the Group’s currency were not taken into account. Taking
account of the different functional currencies within the TUI Group, the sensitivity
analyses of the currencies identified as relevant risk variables are presented below.
If the respective functional currencies mainly the euro, US dollar and the British
pound sterling were revalued or devalued opposite to the remaining currencies the
following effects to the value change reserve for financial instruments and the earnings
before income taxes would arise:

Sensitivity analysis – currency risks
€ million 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Variable: Exchange rate  + 10%  - 10%  + 10%  - 10%

All exchange rates
Value change reserve  - 236.3 + 276.9  - 68.4 + 177.0
Earnings before income taxes + 64.6  - 71.3 + 36.8  - 36.2

Exchange rates of key currencies:
€/US Dollar
Value change reserve  - 251.8 + 293.3  - 153.8 + 263.9
Earnings before income taxes + 63.8  -73.4  - 2.4 + 7.1
€/British Pound
Value change reserve + 70.5  - 65.0 + 99.8  - 100.0
Earnings before income taxes  - 14.7 + 16.7 + 29.1  - 30.6
British Pound/US Dollar
Value change reserve  - 57.8 + 61.7 + 1.4  - 1.4
Earnings before income taxes + 8.6  -7.5 + 1.8  - 4.6
€/Swiss Franc
Value change reserve + 8.8  - 8.8 + 4.8  - 4.8
Earnings before income taxes  - 1.2 + 1.4 + 3.1  - 3.0
€/Swedish Krona
Value change reserve + 4.8  - 4.8 - 0.3 + 0.3
Earnings before income taxes + 7.8  - 8.2 + 4.7  - 4.7

Interest rate risk	 Interest rate risks, i.e. exposure to potential fluctuations in the fair value of a financial
instrument resulting from changes in market interest rates (market value risk), arose
primarily from medium- and long-term fixed interest receivables and liabilities. Con
cerning the bonds issued, the fair values deviated from recognised carrying amounts.
However, these financial instruments were carried at amortised cost rather than at
fair value as a matter of principle. Neither equity nor profit or loss were therefore
directly affected.

However, for balance sheet items and financial derivatives based on floating interest

[…]

Variable: Interest level for variable
interest-bearing debt

+ 100
basis points

- 100
basis points

+ 100
basis points

- 100
basis points

Earnings before income taxes  - 12.2 + 10.6  - 10.3 + 11.0

215

Notes   Notes on the Principles and Methods   Segment Reporting   Note on the Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement

   Notes on the Consolidated Balance Sheet   Major Shareholdings   Notes on the Cash Flow Statement   Other Notes

Market price risk 	 Due to the nature of its business operations, the TUI Group was exposed to market
of commodities 	 price risks from the procurement of fuels, both in tourism and logistics.

Hedging of market price risks from the purchase of aircraft fuel was based on the
hedging model of the tourism companies. When calculating the exposures for the
respective season, at least 95% of the exposures were hedged. Possibilities of
levying fuel surcharges were taken into account.

Hedging of fuel price risks in shipping companies was based on financial derivatives
and the use of applicable business-specific price escalator clauses. At least 80% of
the exposures were hedged.

Sensitivity analysis – market price risk of commodities
€ million 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Variable: Fuel prices for aircraft and ships  + 10%  - 10%  + 10%  - 10%

Value change reserve 123.1 - 118.4 73.8 - 72.4
Earnings before income taxes 0.0 0.0 0.2 - 1.6

Other market price risks	 Other market price risks arose from changes in the value of financial instruments
due to market price fluctuations.

With the issue of the 2003/2008 convertible bond, TUI has concluded a call spread.
The development of the value of this derivative is dependent of the value of the
TUI AG share and is thus subject to market risks.

Sensitivity analysis – other market price risks
€ million 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Variable: TUI share price in connection
with the convertible bond 2003/2008  + 10%  - 10%  + 10%  - 10%

Earnings before income taxes 9.6 - 5.6 3.9 - 2.7